AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 330 AND ORDINANCE NO. 367 PERTAINING TO BUSINESS LICENSES; ESTABLISHING A PROVISION FOR REVOCATION OF SAID LICENSE AND STATING WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. AUTOMATIC REVOCATION

Any license issued by the City of St. Mary, MO. to a merchant, manufacturer, business, occupation or trade under the provisions of said Ordinance No. 330 and Ordinance No. 367 shall automatically be revoked, as required by Section 144.083, R.S. MO., by the revocation of the Missouri Sales Tax License issued to the person holding such license. Upon receipt of a notice of the revocation of such Missouri Sales Tax License of a person holding a license under these Ordinances, the City Clerk shall immediately cause a written notice of the revocation of that person's City License to be delivered by the St. Mary Police Department. Such notice shall state that the business of such person shall be suspended forthwith until such time as the Missouri Sales Tax license has been reinstated.

SECTION 2. SUSPENSION OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS IN THE CITY

If pursuant to the letter from the City there is a showing of non-compliance to curtail business within the city, the Municipal Court of the City of St.Mary, Missouri shall have the authority to issue an order requiring such business to suspend its operations in the City until such business has the Missouri Sales Tax license reinstated. The Police Department of the City shall serve a copy of any order issued by the Municipal Court of the City on the owner, manager or other employee of such business, and the Police Department of the City shall have the authority to close down the business pursuant to such order.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed and approved this the 8th day of May, 2000.

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK JOANN E DONZE

ALDERMAN	AYE	NAY	ASTAIN	ABSENT
Robert Bequette				X
Roger Odem	X			
Douglas Roderique	X			
Robert Schultz	X			

I, JoAnn E. Donze, Clerk of the City of St. Mary, Missouri do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen at a meeting so convened on this the 8th day of May, 2000.

Lo Onn & Clouse CITY CLERK JOANN E. DONZE